

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

No. 19-0241

(Kossuth County No. LACV027055)

---

WMG, L.C.,  
Defendant-Appellant,  
vs.

NCJC, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

---

Plaintiff-Appellee's Application For Further Review

---

Wesley T. Graham AT 0011184

Duncan Green, P.C.

400 Locust Street, Suite 380

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-288-6440

Facsimile: 515-288-6448

[wtgraham@duncangreenlaw.com](mailto:wtgraham@duncangreenlaw.com)

Philip J. Kaplan (MN#0389351)

Anthony Ostlund Baer & Louwagie P.A.

90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3600

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: 612-349-6969

[pkaplan@anthonyostlund.com](mailto:pkaplan@anthonyostlund.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Question Presented For Review.....	2
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement Supporting Application For Further Review.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	10
Argument.....	13
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II.   THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE PORTION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THAT LIMITS NCJC’S ATTORNEY FEE AWARD TO FEES INCURRED BEFORE WMG’S OFFER TO CONFESS JUDGMENT.....	14
A.   NCJC is the “Prevailing Party” and is Entitled to Recover Fees for the Whole Case.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Iowa Code Chapter 677 Does Not Impact NCJC’S Attorney Fee Award .....	17
C. No Iowa Law Requires NCJC’s Fee Award to be Reduced.....	19
1. Iowa Code § 625.22 does not determine NCJC’s right to Recover attorney’s fees.....	20
2. Iowa Code § 625.22 does not determine the effect of WMG’s offer to confess.....	21
3. <i>Weaver</i> contradicts the Court of Appeals’ interpretation of Iowa Code § 625.22 and chapter 677.....	22
4. <i>Brockhouse</i> does not support the Court of Appeals’ interpretation of Iowa Code § 625.22 and chapter 677.....	23
D. The District Court Had Discretion as to the Amount of NCJC’s Attorney Fee Award.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Accord GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2005).....	14
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Natural Resources Comm’n</i> , 864 N.W.2d 553, 2015 WL 1546439 (Iowa Ct. App., April 8, 2015).....	15-16
<i>Brockhouse v. State</i> , 449 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1989).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1992).....	19
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	6, 9, 14, 17
<i>Emery v. Hunt</i> , 272 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	15
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 127 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990).....	13, 16, 25
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....	13, 15, 16, 25
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 464 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1990).....	14, 16, 25
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 323 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1982).....	14
<i>Weaver Constr. Co. v. Heitland</i> , 348 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 1984)....	6, 7, 9, 17, 18, 19 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 472.33.....23, 24, 25

Iowa Code § 625.22.....20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

Iowa Code Chapter 677.....6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

Iowa Code § 677.4.....11, 17

Iowa Code § 677.5.....17

Iowa Code § 677.10.....17

OTHER AUTHORITY

20 Am Jur.2d Costs § 59.....16

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1).....6

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....15
